

No. 10-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AKIO KAWASHIMA, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER;
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS; ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LABOR
ALLIANCE; ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.;
DEFENDING DISSENT FOUNDATION; MUSLIM LEGAL
FUND OF AMERICA; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA;
NORTH AMERICAN SOUTH ASIAN BAR ASSOCIATION;
SOUTH ASIAN AMERICANS LEADING TOGETHER; AND
SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE ACTION CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA J. KURZBAN

Counsel of Record

KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,

TETZELI & PRATT P.A.

2650 S.W. 27th Avenue,

2nd Floor

Miami, Florida 33133

(305) 444-0060

ira@kkwtlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE HISTORY OF HOW AGGRAVATED FELONIES EVOLVED DEMONSTRATES CONGRESS'S INTENT TO LIMIT THEIR DEFINITION TO SPECIFIC DESIGNATED CRIMES.....	11
II. AN AGGRAVATED FELONY MANDATES HARSH LEGAL CONSEQUENCES, AND THEREFORE NECESSITATES CAREFUL AND ACCURATE REVIEW OF A CONVICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL QUALIFIES FOR DESIGNATION AS AN AGGRAVATED FELON.	16
A. PERMANENT REMOVAL FROM THE UNITED STATES	18
B. ASYLUM, WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL, AND TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS.....	21
C. MANDATORY DETENTION	24
D. UNLAWFULLY ENTERING THE UNITED STATES	25
E. NATURALIZATION.....	26

F. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT	27
G. CANCELLATION OF REMOVAL.....	28
H. WAIVERS OF INADMISSIBILITY.....	30
I. VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE.....	30
J. EXPEDITED REMOVAL, ADMINISTRATIVE REMOVAL, AND BAR TO ADJUSTMENT OF STATUS	31
K. ADDITIONAL DISABILITIES	32
 III. THE RULE OF LENITY AND THE RULE GRANTING A PRESUMPTION TO THE ALIEN OF NARROW STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION REQUIRE EXTENDING THE AGGRAVATED FELONY PROVISIONS ONLY TO THOSE PREDICATE CRIMES FOR WHICH CONGRESS HAS CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY INDICATED APPLICATION.	33
 CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amaral v. INS</i> , 977 F.2d 33 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Ayala-Chavez v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 638 (9 th Cir. 1991) ..	19
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1 st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. ___, No. 09-60, 2010 WL 2346552 (June 14, 2010)	13
<i>Chan v. Gantner</i> , 464 F.3d 289 (2 ^d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 307 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7 th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 1045 (9 th Cir. 2004) .	19, 20
<i>Flores-Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 708 (9 th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	33
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3 ^d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3 ^d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Gomez v. DHS</i> , No. 03-135 L (D.R.I. 2003)	20
<i>Gonzeles-Buitrago v. INS</i> , 5 F.3d 1495 (5 th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9 th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>In re Collymore</i> , 2008 WL 4222241 (BIA Aug. 28, 2008)	19
<i>In re Espinal</i> , 2008 WL 1734657 (BIA Mar. 28, 2008)	19
<i>In re Flores-Gomez</i> , 2004 WL 2374449 (BIA Jul. 27, 2004)	19
<i>In re Haili-Mariam</i> , 2007 WL 4182339 (BIA Oct. 22, 2007)	22

<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	34, 35
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	33
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7 th Cir. 2005) ...	19
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2 ^d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lemaine v. Holder</i> , 391 F. App'x. 353 (5 th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	33, 34
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Lopez-De Rowley v. INS</i> , 253 F. App'x 62 (2 ^d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9 th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	12
<i>Martin v. Gantner</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	34
<i>Matter of ___</i> , A76-093-795, EAC 99-034-52692 (AAO Aug. 11, 1999)	28
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	29
<i>Matter of Esqueda</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 850 (BIA 1994) .	13
<i>Matter of Flores</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 225 (BIA 1980)	12
<i>Matter of Franklin</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 72 F.3d 571 (8 th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	29
<i>Matter of Martinez Espinoza</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (BIA 2009)	13
<i>Matter of Short</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1989)	12
<i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (BIA 1984) ...	29
<i>Matter of Y-L-</i> , <i>Matter of A-G</i> , & <i>Matter of R-S-R-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 270 (BIA 2002)	23
<i>Matter of Young</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 610 (BIA 1996)	30
<i>Minto v. Mukasey</i> , 302 F. App'x 13 (2 ^d Cir. 2008) ...	19
<i>Ramirez-Solis v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3463 (2010)	21
<i>Rodriguez-Diaz v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3463 (2010)	19
<i>Shurney v. INS</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	19

<i>Socarras v. DHS</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Teixeira Baptista v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08-60142 (5 th Cir. Aug. 5, 2008)	21
<i>Valansi v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3 ^d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Valenzuela-Zamarano v. Ashcroft</i> , 11 F. App'x 805 (9 th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Yanez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 280 (7 th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3455 (2010).....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

56 Fed. Reg. 23491 (May 22, 1991).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c), (e)	27
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(v).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1)(B)(iii)	22
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d)(2).....	23
8 C.F.R. §§ 244, 1244.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 316.2(a)(7).....	26
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	12, 13, 14
Border Protection, Antiterrorism, and Illegal Immigration Control Act of 2005, H.R. REP. NO. 109-345(I)	17
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	32
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Div. C of Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-639 (1996).....	30
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994).....	12
INA § 101(a)(42), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	21
INA § 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	11
INA § 101(a)(51), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(51)	27

INA § 101(f)(8), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	26
INA § 1101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	16
INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	21
INA § 208(b)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) ...	21
INA § 208(b)(2)(B)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	21
INA § 212(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	18
INA § 212(a)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)	11
INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i), (C); 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i), (C)	11
INA § 212(a)(9)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	30
INA § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c).....	30
INA § 212(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	30
INA § 236(c)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	24
INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	11
INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(iii), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) ..	18
INA § 237(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	11
INA § 237(a)(2)(B)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	13
INA § 238, 8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	31
INA § 238(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	32
INA § 238(b)(4)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(4)(B)	32
INA § 238(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1228(c).....	31
INA § 240A(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d).....	28
INA § 240A(a)(2), (d), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2), (d).....	28
INA § 240A(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	28
INA § 240A(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	28
INA § 240B, 8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	30
INA § 240B, 8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1).....	30
INA § 241(b)(3)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	22
INA § 241(b)(3)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	23
INA § 243, 8 U.S.C. § 1254.....	33
INA § 244, 8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	23
INA § 244(a)(1)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1)(A)	24
INA § 244(b)(1)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(A)	23
INA § 244(b)(1)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(B)	24
INA § 244(b)(1)(C), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(C)	24

INA § 244(c)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2)	24
INA § 245, 8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	32
INA § 276(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	25
INA § 276(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	25
INA § 276(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	25
INA § 277, 8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	26
INA § 316(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3)	26
INA §§ 204(a)(1)(A)(iii)-(vii), (B)(ii)-(ii), 8 U.S.C. §§ 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)-(vii), (B)(ii)-(ii).....	27
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997).....	32
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1941-42 (1994).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Falcone, <i>100,000 Parents of Citizens Were Deported Over 10 Years</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 14, 2009, A16.....	20, 22
Gerry J. Gilmore, <i>Military Recruits Non-citizen Health Care Workers, Linguists</i> , AMERICAN FORCES PRESS SERVICE, Dec. 5, 2008.....	29
ANITA U. HATTIANGADI ET AL., NON-CITIZENS IN TODAY’S MILITARY: FINAL REPORT 1 (2005)	29
Human Rights Watch, <i>Forced Apart: Families Separated and Immigrants Harmed By United States Deportation Policy</i> (2007)	20
Letter, Miller, Acting Asst. Comm. Adjudications HQ 316-C (May 5, 1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 70 No. 22 <i>Interpreter Releases</i> 752, 769-70 (June 7, 1993) ...	27
Joanne Lin & Leslye Orloff, <i>VAWA 2005 Immigration Provisions</i> , Dec. 18, 2005, <i>reprinted in</i> AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 05122110, Dec. 21, 2005..	28
Robert James McWhirter, <i>Hell Just Got Hotter: The Rings of Immigration Hell and the Immigration</i>	

<i>Consequences to Aliens Convicted of Crimes Revisited</i> , 11 GEO IMMGR. L.J. 507 (1997)	18
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR LA RAZA AND THE URBAN INSTITUTE, <i>PAYING THE PRICE: THE IMPACT OF IMMIGRATION RAIDS ON AMERICA'S CHILDREN</i> (2007)	20
David Thronson, <i>Immigration Raids and the Destabilization of American Families</i> , 43 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 391 (2008)	20
Jo Ann Zuniga, <i>Deportation Rules Break up Families, INS Critics Charge</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., May 31, 1998, 29	20
